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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr D A Gaston

Scheme
:
FMT Pension and Life Assurance Scheme

(formerly KMT Scheme )

Respondents



Principal Employer
:
FMT Holdings Ltd (now in administrative receivership)

Trustees
:
Mr M Bright

)

Mr R Brotherton
) (together, 

Mr P Cooper

) the Original Trustees)

Mr A Wickham
)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 23 June 1998)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Gaston complains that he was not granted an early retirement pension.  He also made multiple complaints against the Respondents, against the independent trustee and against William M Mercer Ltd in respect of the events leading up to the appointment of Administrative Receivers to the Principal Employer, and also about what happened thereafter.  However, his complaint in this respect is identical in all material respects with the complaint brought by Mr Fone (H00342) and as I have dealt with these aspects in my Determination issued in relation to Mr Fone, I need not deal with them here, save in so far as Mr Gaston (like Mr Fone) has suffered distress.  Mr Wickham lives abroad and as Mr Gaston’s complaint about his early retirement pension does not involve him, he has not been included in my investigation into Mr Gaston’s specific complaint.

MATERIAL FACTS
 AUTONUM 
Some time in 1993 Mr Gaston - who was then aged 63 - asked Mr Brotherton, who, as well as being a trustee was personnel director of the Principal Employer’s subsidiary, FMTL, for which Mr Gaston also worked, whether he could take an early retirement pension instead of waiting for his normal pension age of 65.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Brotherton told him “You have absolutely no chance”.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Brotherton accepts that he might have used those words, but would have done so “in a friendly way and not in an aggressive or dismissive manner.  It would have been made clear to [Mr Gaston] that the Company’s practice was to consent to early retirement” only where a member was incapacitated or was being made redundant.

 AUTONUM 
At about the time this conversation took place Mr Brotherton himself started drawing an early retirement pension at the age of 50.  

 AUTONUM 
In February 1994 Administrative Receivers were appointed to the Principal Employer and to FMTL and shortly thereafter the Scheme went into wind up.  The Scheme is in deficit and, because Mr Gaston is a deferred pensioner, he will not receive his pension in full.  He has been caused distress in particular by the behaviour of Mr Bright in taking an early pension.

CONCLUSION

 AUTONUM 
Under the Scheme Rule 7, a member age 50 or over could take an early retirement pension if the Principal Employer consented, but in this case the Principal Employer did not consent.  

 AUTONUM 
The Principal Employer was entitled to consult its own interests in deciding whether to grant early retirements and I therefore cannot justifiably in law uphold the complaint against it.  The Trustees had no role to play in granting such a pension, and I therefore cannot justifiably uphold the complaint against them.  

 AUTONUM 
For the reasons set out in full in my Determination of Mr Fone’s complaint, Mr Gaston is entitled to damages for distress caused by the conduct of Mr Bright and it is appropriate that he should be awarded damages in the same sum.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
Within 21 days of the date of this Determination, Mr Birght shall pay Mr Gaston £1,000 in respect of damages for distress.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

3 July 2001
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